



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

05/28/21
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company for Approval of Its Proposals and Cost Recovery for Improvements to the Click-Through Authorization Process Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 29 of Resolution E-4868. (U39E)	A.18-11-015
And Related Matters	A.18-11-016
	A.18-11-017

JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF OHMCONNECT, INC., CALIFORNIA EFFICIENCY + DEMAND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL, AND LEAPFROG POWER, INC.

Greg Wikler
Executive Director
California Efficiency + Demand Management Council
1111 Broadway Suite 300
Oakland, CA 94607
Tel: (925) 286-1710
Email: gwikler@cedmc.org

Andrew Hoffman
Chief Development Officer
Leapfrog Power, Inc.
1700 Montgomery Street, Suite 200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel (415) 409-9783
Email: marketdv@leap.energy

Vidhya Prabhakaran
Katie Jorrie
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Suite 800
505 Montgomery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-6533
Tel. (415) 276-6500
Fax. (415) 276-6599
Email: vidhyaprabhakaran@dwt.com
Email: katiejorrie@dwt.com

May 28, 2021

Attorneys for OhmConnect, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION4

II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DIRECT THE IOUS AND STAKEHOLDERS TO DEVELOP A SERVICE-LEVEL AGREEMENT THAT SETS EXPECTATION OF SERVICE FOR DATA DELIVERY, DELIVERY SYSTEM UPTIME, CLICK-THROUGH UPTIME, AND DATA ACCURACY AT 99.8%.7

 A. SLAs Are an Industry Standard for IT Systems7

 B. The Lack of an SLA Has Created Costly Inconsistencies in the Execution of the Click-Through Solution10

 C. Each Click-Through Solution Should Have an SLA With a Clearly Established Threshold and Corresponding Metric-Tracking.....14

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DIRECT THE IOUS TO PROVIDE DRPS WITH INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE IOUS ABOUT THE CAUSE FOR A CUSTOMER’S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE CLICK-THROUGH AUTHORIZATION PROCESS17

IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT ALLOW THE IOUS TO USE THE CURRENT CLICK-THROUGH AUTHORIZATION PROCESS TO DISCRIMINATE AGAINST THIRD-PARTY DR PROGRAMS THROUGH PREVENTION OF CUSTOMER DISENROLLMENT FROM CONFLICTING UTILITY DR PROGRAMS AT THE TIME OF AUTHORIZATION.....20

V. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REQUIRE THAT IOUS IMPROVE THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE SO AS NOT TO DISCOURAGE CUSTOMER PARTICIPATION IN DR.....23

 A. A Click-Through Login Button With a Utility Logo Would Increase Customer Confidence.....24

 B. Publicizing IOU Outages Would Improve Customer Confidence.....25

VI. CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CPUC Decisions

D.01-05-033..... 18

D.08-011-031 18

D.12-08-044 18

D.12-12-036 19, 21, 22

D.14-08-030 18

D.15-01-051 18

D.15-07-001 24

D.16-01-008 7

D.16-06-008 24

D.16-09-056 13, 22, 23

D.16-11-022 18, 19, 24

D.19-12-040 11

D.21-02-028 5

D.21-03-056 5

CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 1.8(d) 4

Rule 6.1 28

Rule 13.11 4
